## **RESOLUTION**

## NUMBER <u>388-24</u>

## (RE: AUTHORIZE A STOP SIGN TO BE INSTALLED ON WHEELER DRIVE AND LOCKWOOD ROAD.)

**WHEREAS**, the Town has received a written request from a resident of Wheeler Drive to install an additional stop sign on Wheeler Drive and Lockwood Road, and

**WHEREAS,** the Director of DES has conducted a site visit to the area and recommends the Town Board authorize the installation of an additional stop sign at the intersection of Wheeler Drive and Lockwood Road in the Easterly traveling direction,

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** that the Town Board of the Town of Cortlandt does hereby authorize an additional stop sign at the intersection of Lockwood Road and Wheeler Drive in the Easterly traveling direction, pursuant to Chapter 291 (Vehicle and Traffic) of the Town Code of the Town of Cortlandt, and

**BE IT FURHTER RESOLVED** that the Town Clerk is hereby directed to post this Resolution, and to forward copies of this Resolution to the New York State Police, the Westchester County Police, Town Justices, DOTS Code Enforcement and DES pursuant to Chapter 291-3 of the Town Code.

BY ORDER OF THE TOWN BOARD OF THE TOWN OF CORTLANDT LAROUE ROSE SHATZKIN TOWN CLERK

Adopted on December 10, 2024 At a Regular Meeting Held at the Town Hall